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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

HISTORICAL INVESTMENT MANAGER ROSTER

  Style Manager Benchmark

Polen Capital Management Russell 1000 Growth September 2011 - May 2025

Vanguard LCG Index CRSP US LCG May 2025 - Present

Herndon Capital Management Russell 1000 Value September 2012 - April 2017

Brandywine Global Investment Russell 1000 Value April 2017 - Present

LMCG Mid Cap S&P 400 September 2011 - February 2022

Vanguard Mid Cap Index CRSP US Mid Cap February 2022 - Present

  Small Cap Neuberger Berman Intrinsic Value Russell 2000 March 2012 - Present

  International Equity Manning & Napier Overseas Series ACWI ex US Net April 2011 -  Present

ASB Real Estate Investments NCREIF ODCE September 2013 - Present

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE September 2013 - Present

  Fixed Income Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index September 2011 - Present

  Large Cap Value

Tenure During Reporting Period

  Mid Cap Core

  Real Estate

  Large Cap Growth
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.3 9.3 10.8 8.1 9.0
PUBLIC FUND RANK (24) (76) (88) (77) (31)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.1 8.8 10.3 7.5 8.3
Policy Index 5.6 12.4 15.1 10.0 9.9
Shadow Index 5.9 10.2 13.3 9.4 9.0

 Domestic Equity - Gross 8.2 13.8 17.8 12.9 12.9
DOMESTIC EQUITY RANK (29) (40) (56) (65) (43)
Russell 3000 8.2 17.4 24.1 15.7 14.7

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 6.0 12.4 18.6 11.8 13.6
LARGE CAP RANK (58) (65) (75) (90) (61)
Russell 1000 8.0 17.7 24.6 16.0 15.0
S&P 500 8.1 17.6 24.9 16.5 15.3
Russell 1000G 10.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8
Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.7

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 5.3 13.2 18.0 14.1 11.7
MID CAP CORE RANK (54) (18) (32) (35) (50)
S&P 400 5.6 6.1 15.8 13.6 10.8
Russell Mid 5.3 11.1 17.7 12.7 11.4
Russ Mid Gro 2.8 22.0 22.8 11.3 13.4
Russ Mid Val 6.2 7.6 15.5 13.7 10.0

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 17.0 18.1 15.9 15.4 11.7
SMALL CAP RANK ( 3) (10) (48) (31) (33)
Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8
Russell 2000G 12.2 13.6 16.7 8.4 9.9
Russell 2000V 12.6 7.9 13.6 14.6 9.2
S&P 600 9.1 3.6 12.8 12.9 10.0

 International Equity - Gross 1.1 7.1 17.9 7.6 8.8
INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (84) (84) (77) (77) (60)
ACWI Ex-US Net 6.9 16.4 20.7 10.3 8.2
MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

 Real Estate - Gross 1.1 3.8 -9.4 0.9 4.7
NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

 Fixed Income - Gross 2.3 2.3 4.7 -0.2 2.1
CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (22) (99) (94) (71) (79)
Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8
Aggregate A+ 1.9 2.7 4.5 -0.7 1.6

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 29.8% $ 15,485,260

Mid Cap Equity 13.4% 6,942,997

Small Cap 13.1% 6,807,569

Int’l Equity 10.2% 5,288,621

Real Estate 10.3% 5,365,312

Fixed Income 21.2% 11,038,161

Cash 2.0% 1,052,120

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 51,980,040

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 49,116,723

Contribs / Withdrawals         304,264

Income         236,856

Capital Gains / Losses       2,322,197

   $ 51,980,040

8



SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 49,116,723
        304,264
      2 ,559,053

      2 ,559,053

   $ 51,980,040

        236,856
      2 ,322,197

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

   $ 26,962,103
     - 6 ,573,580
     31,591,517

     31,591,517

   $ 51,980,040

      7 ,631,320
     23,960,197

VALUE ASSUMING

BLENDED GA $     44,177,248
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

CURRENT

DOME

INEQ

REAL

FIXD

LAST
QTR

VALUE PERCENT TARGET MIN MAX

DOMESTIC EQUITY     $ 29, 235, 826 56.2% 55.0% 40.0% 65.0%

        LARGE CAP EQUITY       15, 485, 260 29.8% 30.0% 20.0% 40.0%

        MID CAP EQUITY        6, 942, 997 13.4% 12.5% 5.0% 17.5%

        SMALL CAP EQUITY        6, 807, 569 13.1% 12.5% 5.0% 17.5%

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY        5, 288, 621 10.2% 10.0% 7.5% 15.0%

REAL ESTATE        5, 365, 312 10.3% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0%

FIXED INCOME       11, 038, 161 21.2% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0%

CASH & EQUIVALENT        1, 052, 120  2.0% 0.0% 0.0% 5.0%

TOTAL FUND     $ 51, 980, 040 100.0%
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - GROSS OF FEES

Inception

Portfolio (Universe) Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or 10 Years

 Composite (Public Fund)  5.3 (24) 9.3 (76) 9.3 (76) 10.8 (88) 8.1 (77) 9.0  (31) 09/15

 Policy Index  5.6 ---- 12.4 ---- 12.4 ---- 15.1 ---- 10.0 ---- 9.9  ---- 09/15

 Vanguard LCG (LC Growth)  9.6 (18) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 9.6  (18) 06/25

 CRSP US LCG  9.6 ---- 25.6 ---- 25.6 ---- 31.7 ---- 16.8 ---- 9.6  ---- 06/25

 Brandywine LCV (LC Value)  2.5 (89) 5.3 (88) 5.3 (88) 14.8 (88) 13.6 (74) 11.1  (33) 06/17

 Russell 1000V  5.3 ---- 9.4 ---- 9.4 ---- 17.0 ---- 13.9 ---- 9.6  ---- 06/17

 Vanguard MC (MC Core)  5.3 (54) 13.2 (18) 13.2 (18) 18.0 (32) ---- ---- 8.0  (45) 03/22

 CRSP US Mid Cap  5.3 ---- 13.1 ---- 13.1 ---- 18.0 ---- 12.5 ---- 7.9  ---- 03/22

 Neuberger (Small Cap)  17.0 ( 3) 18.1 (10) 18.1 (10) 15.9 (48) 15.4 (31) 11.7  (33) 09/15

 Russell 2000  12.4 ---- 10.8 ---- 10.8 ---- 15.2 ---- 11.6 ---- 9.8  ---- 09/15

 Manning & Napier (Intl Eq)  1.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 17.9 (77) 7.6 (77) 8.8  (60) 09/15

 ACWI Ex-US Net  6.9 ---- 16.4 ---- 16.4 ---- 20.7 ---- 10.3 ---- 8.2  ---- 09/15

 ASB Realty  1.1 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -12.6 ---- -2.2 ---- 1.7  ---- 09/15

 NCREIF ODCE  0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- 5.0  ---- 09/15

 Intercontinental  1.1 ---- 3.7 ---- 3.7 ---- -8.0 ---- 2.3 ---- 6.1  ---- 09/15

 NCREIF ODCE  0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- 5.0  ---- 09/15

 Garcia Hamilton (Core Fixed)  2.3 (22) 2.3 (99) 2.3 (99) 4.7 (94) -0.2 (71) 2.1  (79) 09/15

 Aggregate Index  2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- 1.8  ---- 09/15
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MANAGER PERFORMANCE SUMMARY - NET OF FEES

10 Years

Portfolio Quarter FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years or Inception

 Composite  5.1  8.8  8.8  10.3  7.5  8.3   09/15

 Policy Index  5.6  12.4  12.4  15.1  10.0  9.9   09/15

 Vanguard LCG  9.6  ----  ----  ----  ----  9.6   06/25

 CRSP US LCG  9.6  25.6  25.6  31.7  16.8  9.6   06/25

 Brandywine LCV  2.4  4.9  4.9  14.4  13.2  10.6   06/17

 Russell 1000V  5.3  9.4  9.4  17.0  13.9  9.6   06/17

 Vanguard MC  5.3  13.1  13.1  17.9  ----  8.0   03/22

 CRSP US Mid Cap  5.3  13.1  13.1  18.0  12.5  7.9   03/22

 Neuberger  16.7  16.9  16.9  14.7  14.3  10.6   09/15

 Russell 2000  12.4  10.8  10.8  15.2  11.6  9.8   09/15

 Manning & Napier  0.9  6.3  6.3  17.0  6.8  8.0   09/15

 ACWI Ex-US Net  6.9  16.4  16.4  20.7  10.3  8.2   09/15

 ASB Realty  0.9  2.9  2.9  -13.5  -3.2  0.6   09/15

 NCREIF ODCE  0.7  4.0  4.0  -5.4  3.5  5.0   09/15

 Intercontinental  0.9  2.9  2.9  -8.4  1.2  4.8   09/15

 NCREIF ODCE  0.7  4.0  4.0  -5.4  3.5  5.0   09/15

 Garcia Hamilton  2.2  2.0  2.0  4.5  -0.5  1.8   09/15

 Aggregate Index  2.0  2.9  2.9  4.9  -0.4  1.8   09/15
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER VALUE ADDED

Trailing Quarter

Manager Benchmark Value Added Vs. Benchmark

Vanguard LCG CRSP US LCG 0.0

Brandywine LCV Russell 1000V -2.8

Vanguard MC CRSP US Mid Cap 0.0

Neuberger Russell 2000 4.6

Manning & Napier ACWI Ex-US Net -5.8

ASB Realty NCREIF ODCE 0.4

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE 0.4

Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index 0.3

Total Portfolio Policy Index -0.3

Trailing Year

Manager Benchmark Value Added Vs. Benchmark

Vanguard LCG CRSP US LCG N/A

Brandywine LCV Russell 1000V -4.1

Vanguard MC CRSP US Mid Cap 0.1

Neuberger Russell 2000 7.3

Manning & Napier ACWI Ex-US Net -9.3

ASB Realty NCREIF ODCE 0.0

Intercontinental NCREIF ODCE -0.3

Garcia Hamilton Aggregate Index -0.6

Total Portfolio Policy Index -3.1
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER ALLOCATION AND TARGET SUMMARY

Name Market Value Percent Target Diff Diff $

Vanguard LCG (LCG) $7,846,636 15.1 15.0 0.1 $49,630

Brandywine LCV (LCV) $7,638,624 14.7 15.0 -0.3 <$158,382>

Vanguard MC (MC) $6,942,997 13.4 12.5 0.9 $445,492

Neuberger (SC) $6,807,569 13.1 12.5 0.6 $310,064

Manning & Napier (INEQ) $5,288,621 10.2 10.0 0.2 $90,617

ASB Realty (REAL) $1,514,865 2.9 7.5 -4.6 <$2,383,638>

Intercontinental (REAL) $3,850,447 7.4 7.5 -0.1 <$48,056>

Garcia Hamilton (FIXD) $11,038,161 21.2 20.0 1.2 $642,153

Cash Fund (CASH) $1,052,120 2.0 0.0 2.0 $1,052,120

Total Portfolio $51,980,040 100.0 100.0 ---- $0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

INVESTMENT RETURN SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

Name

Quarter
Total

Return

Market
Value

June 30th, 2025
Net

Cashflow

Net
Investment

Return

Market
Value

September 30th, 2025

Vanguard LCG  (LCG) 9.6 7,398,787 -250,000 697,849 7,846,636

Brandywine LCV  (LCV) 2.5 7,454,706 0 183,918 7,638,624

Vanguard MC  (MC) 5.3 6,596,370 0 346,627 6,942,997

Neuberger  (SC) 17.0 5,834,263 0 973,306 6,807,569

Manning & Napier  (INEQ) 1.1 5,241,299 0 47,322 5,288,621

ASB Realty  (REAL) 1.1 1,498,248 0 16,617 1,514,865

Intercontinental  (REAL) 1.1 3,817,329 -8,156 41,274 3,850,447

Garcia Hamilton  (FIXD) 2.3 10,789,998 0 248,163 11,038,161

Cash Fund  (CASH) --- 485,723 562,420 3,977 1,052,120

Total Portfolio 5.3 49,116,723 304,264 2,559,053 51,980,040
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

POLICY INDEX

Public Fund Universe

Public Fund Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.3 11.4 10.3 9.3 10.8 8.1

  (RANK) (24) (55) (74) (76) (88) (77)

5TH %ILE 5.7 13.9 13.6 12.5 16.6 10.8

25TH %ILE 5.2 12.7 12.6 11.3 14.9 9.7

MEDIAN 4.7 11.6 11.6 10.4 13.8 8.9

75TH %ILE 4.0 9.9 10.3 9.3 12.1 8.1

95TH %ILE 2.4 5.1 6.2 5.9 9.4 5.0

Policy Idx 5.6 13.7 12.7 12.4 15.1 10.0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  FIREFIGHTERS POLICY INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 4.0 4.1 -0.1

3/16 1.4 1.5 -0.1
6/16 0.6 2.0 -1.4
9/16 3.8 3.6 0.2

12/16 1.4 1.6 -0.2

3/17 5.0 4.5 0.5
6/17 3.3 2.9 0.4
9/17 3.6 3.7 -0.1

12/17 3.9 4.3 -0.4

3/18 0.2 -0.4 0.6
6/18 2.7 1.8 0.9
9/18 4.3 4.0 0.3

12/18 -9.7 -8.4 -1.3

3/19 10.7 9.3 1.4
6/19 2.7 3.4 -0.7
9/19 0.3 1.0 -0.7

12/19 6.7 6.1 0.6

3/20 -14.2 -13.6 -0.6
6/20 15.3 13.5 1.8
9/20 5.5 5.8 -0.3

12/20 12.4 10.2 2.2

3/21 6.2 3.3 2.9
6/21 6.5 5.9 0.6
9/21 0.4 0.6 -0.2

12/21 4.3 6.1 -1.8

3/22 -4.3 -3.6 -0.7
6/22 -11.4 -10.8 -0.6
9/22 -4.0 -4.5 0.5

12/22 5.1 5.4 -0.3

3/23 3.9 4.7 -0.8
6/23 1.8 4.0 -2.2
9/23 -3.5 -3.1 -0.4

12/23 7.6 8.1 -0.5

3/24 4.1 5.1 -1.0
6/24 -1.6 1.7 -3.3
9/24 5.4 5.4 0.0

12/24 -0.9 -0.3 -0.6

3/25 -1.0 -0.9 -0.1
6/25 5.9 7.7 -1.8
9/25 5.3 5.6 -0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 14

Quarters Below the Benchmark 26

Batting Average .350
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 3000

Domestic Equity Universe

Domestic Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 8.2 16.9 12.2 13.8 17.8 12.9

  (RANK) (29) (44) (39) (40) (56) (65)

5TH %ILE 13.4 32.5 19.7 27.5 32.1 20.5

25TH %ILE 8.5 21.3 14.2 17.6 24.2 16.8

MEDIAN 6.4 15.2 10.1 11.2 18.6 14.4

75TH %ILE 4.3 9.5 5.4 6.0 15.1 11.7

95TH %ILE -0.5 2.2 -2.1 -2.5 10.5 6.1

Russ 3000 8.2 20.1 14.4 17.4 24.1 15.7
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

DOMESTIC EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 3000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.4 6.3 -0.9

3/16 0.1 1.0 -0.9
6/16 -0.1 2.6 -2.7
9/16 5.3 4.4 0.9

12/16 3.3 4.2 -0.9

3/17 7.2 5.7 1.5
6/17 3.9 3.0 0.9
9/17 5.0 4.6 0.4

12/17 5.8 6.3 -0.5

3/18 -0.1 -0.6 0.5
6/18 5.2 3.9 1.3
9/18 7.5 7.1 0.4

12/18 -15.4 -14.3 -1.1

3/19 16.4 14.0 2.4
6/19 2.9 4.1 -1.2
9/19 -0.3 1.2 -1.5

12/19 9.9 9.1 0.8

3/20 -22.5 -20.9 -1.6
6/20 24.1 22.0 2.1
9/20 6.8 9.2 -2.4

12/20 19.4 14.7 4.7

3/21 10.7 6.3 4.4
6/21 7.9 8.2 -0.3
9/21 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1

12/21 6.1 9.3 -3.2

3/22 -5.3 -5.3 0.0
6/22 -17.7 -16.7 -1.0
9/22 -4.4 -4.5 0.1

12/22 8.8 7.2 1.6

3/23 5.2 7.2 -2.0
6/23 5.0 8.4 -3.4
9/23 -3.3 -3.3 0.0

12/23 10.7 12.1 -1.4

3/24 8.2 10.0 -1.8
6/24 -2.7 3.2 -5.9
9/24 6.2 6.2 0.0

12/24 1.4 2.6 -1.2

3/25 -4.0 -4.7 0.7
6/25 8.1 11.0 -2.9
9/25 8.2 8.2 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 19

Quarters Below the Benchmark 21

Batting Average .475
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

LARGE CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

VANGUARD LCG (LCG) 50.7%

BRANDYWINE LCV (LCV) 49.3%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

VANGUARD LCG (Large Cap Growth) 9.6 (18) ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- $7,846,636

CRSP US Large Cap Growth Index 9.6 ---- 25.6 ---- 25.6 ---- 31.7 ---- 16.8 ---- ----

BRANDYWINE LCV (Large Cap Value) 2.5 (89) 5.3 (88) 5.3 (88) 14.8 (88) 13.6 (74) $7,638,624

Russell 1000 Value 5.3 ---- 9.4 ---- 9.4 ---- 17.0 ---- 13.9 ---- ----

TOTAL (Large Cap) 6.0 (58) 12.4 (65) 12.4 (65) 18.6 (75) 11.8 (90) $15,485,260

Russell 1000 8.0 ---- 17.7 ---- 17.7 ---- 24.6 ---- 16.0 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 1000

Large Cap Universe

Large Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 6.0 14.5 11.4 12.4 18.6 11.8

  (RANK) (58) (62) (69) (65) (75) (90)

5TH %ILE 10.5 31.7 19.4 26.4 33.3 19.6

25TH %ILE 8.1 23.4 15.6 19.7 26.8 17.2

MEDIAN 6.6 17.8 13.4 15.4 23.6 15.8

75TH %ILE 4.9 10.6 10.4 10.6 18.5 13.6

95TH %ILE 1.2 4.9 6.0 4.4 14.6 10.4

Russ 1000 8.0 20.0 14.6 17.7 24.6 16.0
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

LARGE CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 6.1 6.5 -0.4

3/16 -0.4 1.2 -1.6
6/16 -1.7 2.5 -4.2
9/16 5.1 4.0 1.1

12/16 2.1 3.8 -1.7

3/17 7.9 6.0 1.9
6/17 5.3 3.1 2.2
9/17 4.8 4.5 0.3

12/17 6.9 6.6 0.3

3/18 0.5 -0.7 1.2
6/18 4.9 3.6 1.3
9/18 9.4 7.4 2.0

12/18 -13.2 -13.8 0.6

3/19 14.8 14.0 0.8
6/19 4.2 4.2 0.0
9/19 1.2 1.4 -0.2

12/19 10.2 9.0 1.2

3/20 -19.2 -20.2 1.0
6/20 23.2 21.8 1.4
9/20 8.2 9.5 -1.3

12/20 12.8 13.7 -0.9

3/21 9.1 5.9 3.2
6/21 9.3 8.5 0.8
9/21 1.3 0.2 1.1

12/21 5.5 9.8 -4.3

3/22 -7.2 -5.1 -2.1
6/22 -17.3 -16.7 -0.6
9/22 -4.8 -4.6 -0.2

12/22 8.5 7.2 1.3

3/23 5.6 7.5 -1.9
6/23 5.7 8.6 -2.9
9/23 -2.2 -3.1 0.9

12/23 10.6 12.0 -1.4

3/24 9.5 10.3 -0.8
6/24 -2.6 3.6 -6.2
9/24 6.0 6.1 -0.1

12/24 1.0 2.7 -1.7

3/25 -2.8 -4.5 1.7
6/25 8.1 11.1 -3.0
9/25 6.0 8.0 -2.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 20

Quarters Below the Benchmark 20

Batting Average .500
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MID CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

VANGUARD MC (MC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

VANGUARD MC (Mid Cap Core) 5.3 (54) 13.2 (18) 13.2 (18) 18.0 (32) ---- ---- $6,942,997

CRSP US Mid Cap Index 5.3 ---- 13.1 ---- 13.1 ---- 18.0 ---- 12.5 ---- ----

TOTAL (Mid Cap Core) 5.3 (54) 13.2 (18) 13.2 (18) 18.0 (32) 14.1 (35) $6,942,997

S&P 400 5.6 ---- 6.1 ---- 6.1 ---- 15.8 ---- 13.6 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

S&P 400

Mid Cap Core Universe

Mid Cap Core Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.3 14.4 12.6 13.2 18.0 14.1

  (RANK) (54) (43) (20) (18) (32) (35)

5TH %ILE 9.1 21.6 15.6 22.5 21.4 17.1

25TH %ILE 5.8 16.1 9.7 12.2 19.2 15.5

MEDIAN 5.5 13.3 8.2 6.6 15.9 13.6

75TH %ILE 2.3 8.3 4.1 4.2 14.6 11.4

95TH %ILE 0.1 5.8 1.8 1.1 11.2 7.1

S&P 400 5.6 12.6 5.8 6.1 15.8 13.6
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

MID CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  S&P 400

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 3.7 2.6 1.1

3/16 1.4 3.8 -2.4
6/16 4.8 4.0 0.8
9/16 5.1 4.1 1.0

12/16 4.1 7.4 -3.3

3/17 7.1 3.9 3.2
6/17 1.0 2.0 -1.0
9/17 4.0 3.2 0.8

12/17 6.5 6.3 0.2

3/18 -2.8 -0.8 -2.0
6/18 6.0 4.3 1.7
9/18 2.2 3.9 -1.7

12/18 -17.7 -17.3 -0.4

3/19 16.2 14.5 1.7
6/19 2.5 3.0 -0.5
9/19 -0.7 -0.1 -0.6

12/19 9.1 7.1 2.0

3/20 -25.2 -29.7 4.5
6/20 22.8 24.1 -1.3
9/20 5.6 4.8 0.8

12/20 23.0 24.4 -1.4

3/21 10.5 13.5 -3.0
6/21 3.6 3.6 0.0
9/21 -0.3 -1.8 1.5

12/21 6.5 8.0 -1.5

3/22 -1.3 -4.9 3.6
6/22 -16.9 -15.4 -1.5
9/22 -4.1 -2.5 -1.6

12/22 9.0 10.8 -1.8

3/23 3.9 3.8 0.1
6/23 4.8 4.9 -0.1
9/23 -5.1 -4.2 -0.9

12/23 12.3 11.7 0.6

3/24 7.9 10.0 -2.1
6/24 -2.7 -3.4 0.7
9/24 9.4 6.9 2.5

12/24 0.5 0.3 0.2

3/25 -1.6 -6.1 4.5
6/25 8.7 6.7 2.0
9/25 5.3 5.6 -0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 21

Quarters Below the Benchmark 19

Batting Average .525
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

SMALL CAP EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY MID CAP EQUITY

NEUBERGER (SC) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

NEUBERGER (Small Cap) 17.0 ( 3) 18.1 (10) 18.1 (10) 15.9 (48) 15.4 (31) $6,807,569

Russell 2000 12.4 ---- 10.8 ---- 10.8 ---- 15.2 ---- 11.6 ---- ----

TOTAL (Small Cap) 17.0 ( 3) 18.1 (10) 18.1 (10) 15.9 (48) 15.4 (31) $6,807,569

Russell 2000 12.4 ---- 10.8 ---- 10.8 ---- 15.2 ---- 11.6 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 2000

Small Cap Universe

Small Cap Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 17.0 26.1 14.0 18.1 15.9 15.4

  (RANK) ( 3) (11) (10) (10) (48) (31)

5TH %ILE 14.9 29.3 17.2 23.5 23.3 20.6

25TH %ILE 10.3 20.2 9.5 11.5 18.4 16.2

MEDIAN 7.6 14.9 5.1 6.9 15.5 13.1

75TH %ILE 5.3 10.2 0.6 1.9 12.6 9.6

95TH %ILE -1.3 2.2 -6.7 -6.3 7.9 4.4

Russ 2000 12.4 21.9 10.4 10.8 15.2 11.6
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

SMALL CAP EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 2000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 4.9 3.6 1.3

3/16 0.3 -1.5 1.8
6/16 0.0 3.8 -3.8
9/16 6.2 9.0 -2.8

12/16 6.3 8.8 -2.5

3/17 5.2 2.5 2.7
6/17 3.3 2.5 0.8
9/17 6.5 5.7 0.8

12/17 1.8 3.3 -1.5

3/18 0.6 -0.1 0.7
6/18 5.2 7.8 -2.6
9/18 7.2 3.6 3.6

12/18 -20.1 -20.2 0.1

3/19 21.8 14.6 7.2
6/19 -0.6 2.1 -2.7
9/19 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3

12/19 9.4 9.9 -0.5

3/20 -30.4 -30.6 0.2
6/20 28.6 25.4 3.2
9/20 3.3 4.9 -1.6

12/20 39.0 31.4 7.6

3/21 15.4 12.7 2.7
6/21 8.6 4.3 4.3
9/21 -4.4 -4.4 0.0

12/21 6.5 2.1 4.4

3/22 -3.9 -7.5 3.6
6/22 -19.7 -17.2 -2.5
9/22 -3.8 -2.2 -1.6

12/22 9.2 6.2 3.0

3/23 5.5 2.7 2.8
6/23 3.5 5.2 -1.7
9/23 -3.4 -5.1 1.7

12/23 9.1 14.0 -4.9

3/24 5.0 5.2 -0.2
6/24 -3.2 -3.3 0.1
9/24 3.3 9.3 -6.0

12/24 3.5 0.3 3.2

3/25 -9.6 -9.5 -0.1
6/25 7.8 8.5 -0.7
9/25 17.0 12.4 4.6

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY MANAGER SUMMARY

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

MANNING & NAPIER (INEQ) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

MANNING & NAPIER (International Equity) 1.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 17.9 (77) 7.6 (77) $5,288,621

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net 6.9 ---- 16.4 ---- 16.4 ---- 20.7 ---- 10.3 ---- ----

TOTAL (International Equity) 1.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 7.1 (84) 17.9 (77) 7.6 (77) $5,288,621

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net 6.9 ---- 16.4 ---- 16.4 ---- 20.7 ---- 10.3 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

ACWI EX-US NET

International Equity Universe

International Equity Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 1.1 10.7 15.6 7.1 17.9 7.6

  (RANK) (84) (88) (84) (84) (77) (77)

5TH %ILE 10.4 28.2 36.8 29.9 29.1 18.2

25TH %ILE 7.1 21.4 29.0 21.5 24.9 13.9

MEDIAN 5.1 17.8 24.9 16.9 21.7 11.2

75TH %ILE 2.5 13.9 18.3 10.4 18.3 7.8

95TH %ILE -2.2 7.4 7.6 -0.2 13.1 3.9

ACWI Ex-US N 6.9 19.8 26.0 16.4 20.7 10.3

30



SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.1 3.2 1.9

3/16 4.2 -0.4 4.6
6/16 -0.5 -0.6 0.1
9/16 5.2 6.9 -1.7

12/16 -4.3 -1.3 -3.0

3/17 7.5 7.9 -0.4
6/17 7.2 5.8 1.4
9/17 5.3 6.2 -0.9

12/17 2.9 5.0 -2.1

3/18 0.0 -1.2 1.2
6/18 -2.8 -2.6 -0.2
9/18 1.1 0.7 0.4

12/18 -15.3 -11.5 -3.8

3/19 13.8 10.3 3.5
6/19 3.8 3.0 0.8
9/19 -1.2 -1.8 0.6

12/19 10.0 8.9 1.1

3/20 -20.6 -23.4 2.8
6/20 22.9 16.1 6.8
9/20 13.0 6.3 6.7

12/20 16.2 17.0 -0.8

3/21 4.8 3.5 1.3
6/21 8.8 5.5 3.3
9/21 -0.9 -3.0 2.1

12/21 -0.6 1.8 -2.4

3/22 -10.4 -5.4 -5.0
6/22 -16.7 -13.7 -3.0
9/22 -9.6 -9.9 0.3

12/22 12.8 14.3 -1.5

3/23 10.9 6.9 4.0
6/23 3.1 2.4 0.7
9/23 -5.9 -3.8 -2.1

12/23 12.3 9.8 2.5

3/24 1.9 4.7 -2.8
6/24 2.4 1.0 1.4
9/24 7.6 8.1 -0.5

12/24 -7.3 -7.6 0.3

3/25 4.4 5.2 -0.8
6/25 9.5 12.0 -2.5
9/25 1.1 6.9 -5.8

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

REAL ESTATE MANAGER SUMMARY

REAL ESTATE

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY
ASB REALTY (REAL) 28.2%

INTERCONTINENTAL (REAL) 71.8%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

ASB REALTY 1.1 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -12.6 ---- -2.2 ---- $1,514,865

INTERCONTINENTAL 1.1 ---- 3.7 ---- 3.7 ---- -8.0 ---- 2.3 ---- $3,850,447

NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index 0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- ----

TOTAL 1.1 ---- 3.8 ---- 3.8 ---- -9.4 ---- 0.9 ---- $5,365,312

NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index 0.7 ---- 4.0 ---- 4.0 ---- -5.4 ---- 3.5 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

REAL ESTATE QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.8 3.3 2.5

3/16 2.0 2.2 -0.2
6/16 1.7 2.1 -0.4
9/16 3.1 2.1 1.0

12/16 4.0 2.1 1.9

3/17 1.6 1.8 -0.2
6/17 1.2 1.7 -0.5
9/17 2.0 1.9 0.1

12/17 2.5 2.1 0.4

3/18 2.5 2.2 0.3
6/18 2.6 2.0 0.6
9/18 2.3 2.1 0.2

12/18 1.9 1.8 0.1

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 1.5 1.3 0.2

12/19 2.6 1.5 1.1

3/20 0.7 1.0 -0.3
6/20 -0.3 -1.6 1.3
9/20 0.6 0.5 0.1

12/20 0.7 1.3 -0.6

3/21 2.5 2.1 0.4
6/21 3.8 3.9 -0.1
9/21 5.7 6.6 -0.9

12/21 8.0 8.0 0.0

3/22 6.4 7.4 -1.0
6/22 6.4 4.8 1.6
9/22 1.8 0.5 1.3

12/22 -5.4 -5.0 -0.4

3/23 -4.2 -3.2 -1.0
6/23 -6.1 -2.7 -3.4
9/23 -1.8 -1.9 0.1

12/23 -7.0 -4.8 -2.2

3/24 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3
6/24 -2.4 -0.4 -2.0
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.4 1.2 -0.8

3/25 0.8 1.0 -0.2
6/25 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/25 1.1 0.7 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

FIXED INCOME MANAGER SUMMARY

FIXED INCOME

CASH

LARGE CAP EQUITY

MID CAP EQUITY

SMALL CAP

INT’L EQUITY

REAL ESTATE

GARCIA HAMILTON (FIXD) 100.0%

COMPONENT RETURNS AND RANKINGS

MANAGER (UNIVERSE) QTR FYTD 1 YEAR 3 YEARS 5 YEARS MARKET VALUE

GARCIA HAMILTON (Core Fixed Income) 2.3 (22) 2.3 (99) 2.3 (99) 4.7 (94) -0.2 (71) $11,038,161

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- ----

TOTAL (Core Fixed Income) 2.3 (22) 2.3 (99) 2.3 (99) 4.7 (94) -0.2 (71) $11,038,161

Bloomberg Aggregate Index 2.0 ---- 2.9 ---- 2.9 ---- 4.9 ---- -0.4 ---- ----
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 2.3 3.4 7.1 2.3 4.7 -0.2

  (RANK) (22) (30) ( 3) (99) (94) (71)

5TH %ILE 2.4 3.9 7.0 4.4 6.7 1.7

25TH %ILE 2.3 3.5 6.4 3.7 5.7 0.4

MEDIAN 2.2 3.3 6.2 3.3 5.4 0.0

75TH %ILE 2.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.2 -0.2

95TH %ILE 1.8 2.7 4.8 2.6 4.7 -0.5

Agg 2.0 3.3 6.1 2.9 4.9 -0.4
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

FIXED INCOME QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 -0.1 -0.6 0.5

3/16 3.4 3.0 0.4
6/16 2.1 2.2 -0.1
9/16 0.2 0.5 -0.3

12/16 -2.4 -3.0 0.6

3/17 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/17 1.4 1.4 0.0
9/17 0.5 0.8 -0.3

12/17 0.9 0.4 0.5

3/18 -0.7 -1.5 0.8
6/18 0.6 -0.2 0.8
9/18 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

12/18 1.1 1.6 -0.5

3/19 2.5 2.9 -0.4
6/19 2.3 3.1 -0.8
9/19 2.3 2.3 0.0

12/19 0.0 0.2 -0.2

3/20 1.2 3.1 -1.9
6/20 5.1 2.9 2.2
9/20 0.8 0.6 0.2

12/20 0.7 0.7 0.0

3/21 -3.3 -3.4 0.1
6/21 1.3 1.8 -0.5
9/21 -0.2 0.1 -0.3

12/21 0.2 0.0 0.2

3/22 -4.2 -5.9 1.7
6/22 -3.7 -4.7 1.0
9/22 -5.4 -4.8 -0.6

12/22 2.1 1.9 0.2

3/23 3.7 3.0 0.7
6/23 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
9/23 -4.9 -3.2 -1.7

12/23 7.8 6.8 1.0

3/24 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
6/24 0.1 0.1 0.0
9/24 6.3 5.2 1.1

12/24 -4.5 -3.1 -1.4

3/25 3.5 2.8 0.7
6/25 1.1 1.2 -0.1
9/25 2.3 2.0 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

MANAGER FEE SUMMARY - ONE QUARTER

ALL FEES ARE ESTIMATED / ACCRUED

PORTFOLIO MARKET VALUE GROSS RETURN FEE FEE PCT NET RETURN

Vanguard LCG (LCG) $7,846,636 9.6 $768 0.01 9.6

Brandywine LCV (LCV) $7,638,624 2.5 $7,581 0.10 2.4

Vanguard MC (MC) $6,942,997 5.3 $854 0.01 5.3

Neuberger (SC) $6,807,569 17.0 $16,225 0.28 16.7

Manning & Napier (INEQ) $5,288,621 1.1 $9,747 0.19 0.9

ASB Realty (REAL) $1,514,865 1.1 $3,747 0.25 0.9

Intercontinental (REAL) $3,850,447 1.1 $8,322 0.22 0.9

Garcia Hamilton (FIXD) $11,038,161 2.3 $6,806 0.06 2.2

Cash Fund (CASH) $1,052,120 ---- $0 0.00 ----

Total Portfolio $51,980,040 5.3 $54,050 0.11 5.1
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 NVIDIA CORP $ 943,162 3.23% 18.1% Information Technology $ 4533.9 B

 2 MICROSOFT CORP   840,115 2.87% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   822,200 2.81% 24.3% Information Technology 3778.8 B

 4 AMAZON.COM INC   491,617 1.68% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 5 ALPHABET INC   373,159 1.28% 38.1% Communication Services 1620.0 B

 6 LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP   352,442 1.21% 8.6% Industrials 116.5 B

 7 T-MOBILE US INC   349,734 1.20% 0.8% Communication Services 269.4 B

 8 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHI   338,592 1.16% -3.6% Information Technology 262.8 B

 9 BROADCOM INC   334,529 1.14% 19.9% Information Technology 1558.0 B

 10 META PLATFORMS INC   331,205 1.13% -0.4% Communication Services 1844.9 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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No. of Securities 31

Duration 7.46

YTM 4.21

Average Coupon 3.06

Avg Maturity / WAL 9.62

Average Quality US GOVT

13,855

6.04

4.37

3.62

8.26

AA
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Performance Objectives  

Total Portfolio return exceeds the Policy Index for the three or five year period: No

Total Portfolio return exceeds 6.4% for the three or five year period: Yes

The Domestic Equity Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 3000 Index for the three or five year period No

The Domestic Equity Portfolio rank exceeds the top 40% for the three or five year period No

The Large Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 1000 for the three or five year period No

The Large Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

The Mid Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell Mid Cap or S&P 400 for the three or five year period Yes

The Mid Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period Yes

The Small Cap Portfolio return exceeds the Russell 2000 or S&P 600 for the three or five year period Yes

The Small Cap Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period Yes

The International Equity Portfolio return exceeds the MSCI EAFE Net Index for the three or five year period No

The International Equity Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

The Fixed Income Portfolio return exceeds the Barclay's Aggregate Index for the three or five year period Yes

The Fixed Income Portfolio rank exceeds the median for the three or five year period No

Asset Allocation Compliance

Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

56.2% 55.0% 40.0% 65.0% YES

10.2% 10.0% 7.5% 15.0% YES

Real Estate 10.3% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

Domestic Bonds 21.2% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0% YES

2.0% - - 5.0% -

Actual Target Minimum Maximum Compliance

15.1% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

14.7% 15.0% 10.0% 20.0% YES

13.4% 12.5% 7.5% 17.5% YES

13.1% 12.5% 7.5% 17.5% YES

Manning & Napier 10.2% 10.0% 5.0% 15.0% YES

ASB 2.9% 7.5% 2.5% 12.5% YES

Intercontinental 7.4% 7.5% 2.5% 12.5% YES

Garcia Hamilton 21.2% 20.0% 15.0% 35.0% YES

Cash account 2.0% --- --- --- ---

Manager Allocation

Vanguard LCG

Brandywine

Vanguard Mid Cap

Neuberger Berman

Cash

Sanford Firefighters Pension Fund
Compliance and Performance Objectives as of September 2025

Total Fund Asset Allocation

Domestic Equity

Int'l Equity
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPENDIX - MAJOR MARKET INDEX RETURNS

Economic Data Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Consumer Price Index Economic Data 0.8 3.0 3.0 3.0 4.5 3.2

Domestic Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Russell 3000 Broad Equity 8.2 17.4 17.4 24.1 15.7 14.7
S&P 500 Large Cap Core 8.1 17.6 17.6 24.9 16.5 15.3
Russell 1000 Large Cap 8.0 17.7 17.7 24.6 16.0 15.0
Russell 1000 Growth Large Cap Growth 10.5 25.5 25.5 31.6 17.6 18.8
Russell 1000 Value Large Cap Value 5.3 9.4 9.4 17.0 13.9 10.7
Russell Mid Cap Midcap 5.3 11.1 11.1 17.7 12.7 11.4
Russell Mid Cap Growth Midcap Growth 2.8 22.0 22.0 22.8 11.3 13.4
Russell Mid Cap Value Midcap Value 6.2 7.6 7.6 15.5 13.7 10.0
Russell 2000 Small Cap 12.4 10.8 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8
Russell 2000 Growth Small Cap Growth 12.2 13.6 13.6 16.7 8.4 9.9
Russell 2000 Value Small Cap Value 12.6 7.9 7.9 13.6 14.6 9.2

International Equity Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

MSCI All Country World Ex-US Foreign Equity 7.0 17.1 17.1 21.3 10.8 8.8
MSCI EAFE Developed Markets Equity 4.8 15.6 15.6 22.3 11.7 8.7
MSCI EAFE Growth Developed Markets Growth 2.3 8.1 8.1 18.2 7.0 8.3
MSCI EAFE Value Developed Markets Value 7.5 23.4 23.4 26.6 16.4 8.8
MSCI Emerging Markets Emerging Markets Equity 10.9 18.2 18.2 18.8 7.5 8.4

Domestic Fixed Income Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Aggregate Index Core Fixed Income 2.0 2.9 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8
Bloomberg Gov’t Bond Treasuries 1.5 2.1 2.1 3.6 -0.9 1.4
Bloomberg Credit Bond Corporate Bonds 2.6 3.7 3.7 6.9 1.0 3.4
Intermediate Aggregate Core Intermediate 1.8 3.8 3.8 5.1 0.5 1.9
ML/BoA 1-3 Year Treasury Short Term Treasuries 1.1 3.9 3.9 4.3 1.5 1.7
Bloomberg High Yield High Yield Bonds 2.5 7.4 7.4 11.1 5.2 6.0

Alternative Assets Style QTR FYTD 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years

Bloomberg Global Treasury Ex-US International Treasuries -0.8 1.0 1.0 5.6 -3.2 0.2
NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index Real Estate 0.7 4.0 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0
HFRI FOF Composite Hedge Funds 4.4 9.5 9.5 8.1 6.2 4.6
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The policy index is a policy-weighted passive index that was constucted as follows:

For Periods since September 30, 2014

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

15% NCREIF-ODCE Index 20% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from September 30, 2013 to September 30, 2014

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

10% NCREIF-ODCE Index 25% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from September 30, 2011 to September 30, 2013:

55% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI ACWI Ex US Net Index

30% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods from March 31, 2010 to September 30, 2011:

50% Russell 3000 Index 15% MSCI EAFE Net Index

35% Barclays Aggregate Index

For Periods ending March 31, 2010:

60% Russell 3000 Index 5% MSCI EAFE Net Index

35% Barclays Aggregate Index

* The shadow index is a customized index that matches your portfolio’s asset allocation on a quarterly basis.

This index was calculated using the following asset classes and corresponding benchmarks:

Domestic Equity Russell 3000

Large Cap Equity Russell 1000

Mid Cap Equity S&P 400

Small Cap Equity Russell 2000

International Equity MSCI All Country World Ex-US Net

Real Estate NCREIF NFI-ODCE Index

Fixed Income Bloomberg Aggregate Index

Cash & Equivalent 90 Day T Bill
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SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

APPENDIX - DISCLOSURES

* The Blended Assumption Rate was constructed as follows:

7.75% for all periods through September 30, 2019

7.50% through September 30, 2020

7.00% through September 30, 2021

6.60% through September 30, 2022

6.40% for all periods thereafter

* Dahab Associates utilizes data provided by a custodian and other vendors it believes are reliable. However, it cannot assume responsibility

for errors and omissions therefrom.

* All returns were calculated on a time-weighted basis, and are gross of fees unless otherwise noted.

* All returns for periods greater than one year are annualized.

* Dahab Associates uses the modified duration measure to present average duration.

* All values are in US dollars.

* Universe data provided by Investment Metrics, LLC.
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 9.6 ---- ---- ----

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (18) ---- ---- ----

Total Portfolio - Net 9.6 ---- ---- ----

CRSP US LCG 9.6 25.6 31.7 16.8

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 9.6 ---- ---- ----

LARGE CAP GROWTH RANK (18) ---- ---- ----

CRSP US LCG 9.6 25.6 31.7 16.8

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 7,846,636

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 7,846,636

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 7,398,787

Contribs / Withdrawals        -250,000

Income           8,269

Capital Gains / Losses         689,580

    $ 7,846,636
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,398,787
-250,000
697,849

    697,849

    $  7 ,846,636

  8 ,269
    689,580

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,398,787
-250,000
697,849

    697,849

    $  7 ,846,636

  8 ,269
    689,580

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      7,262,481
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

CRSP US LCG

Large Cap Growth Universe

Large Cap Growth Universe
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QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 9.6 ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

  (RANK) (18) ---- ---- ---- ---- ----

5TH %ILE 11.9 36.1 20.0 32.3 36.3 19.6

25TH %ILE 8.7 29.8 17.4 24.4 32.2 16.7

MEDIAN 6.7 26.1 14.6 20.7 29.4 15.1

75TH %ILE 5.1 19.9 12.1 14.0 23.9 12.8

95TH %ILE 1.2 10.7 6.2 6.2 17.6 8.3

CRSP LCG 9.6 29.7 17.4 25.6 31.7 16.8
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  CRSP US LARGE CAP GROWTH INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/25 9.6 9.6 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2025

Total Quarters Observed 1

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 1

Quarters Below the Benchmark 0

Batting Average 1.000
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD GROWTH INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 NVIDIA CORP $ 943,162 12.02% 18.1% Information Technology $ 4533.9 B

 2 MICROSOFT CORP   840,115 10.71% 4.3% Information Technology 3850.0 B

 3 APPLE INC   822,200 10.48% 24.3% Information Technology 3778.8 B

 4 AMAZON.COM INC   435,627 5.55% 0.1% Consumer Discretionary 2341.7 B

 5 BROADCOM INC   334,529 4.26% 19.9% Information Technology 1558.0 B

 6 META PLATFORMS INC   331,205 4.22% -0.4% Communication Services 1844.9 B

 7 ALPHABET INC   296,096 3.77% 38.1% Communication Services 1620.0 B

 8 TESLA INC   290,847 3.71% 40.0% Consumer Discretionary 1478.8 B

 9 ALPHABET INC   235,269 3.00% 37.4% Communication Services 1322.5 B

 10 ELI LILLY AND CO   156,415 1.99% -1.9% Health Care 722.1 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 06/17

Total Portfolio - Gross 2.5 5.3 14.8 13.6 11.1

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (89) (88) (88) (74) (33)

Total Portfolio - Net 2.4 4.9 14.4 13.2 10.6

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 9.6

 Large Cap Equity - Gross 2.5 5.3 14.8 13.6 11.1

LARGE CAP VALUE RANK (89) (88) (88) (74) (33)

Russell 1000V 5.3 9.4 17.0 13.9 9.6

ASSET ALLOCATION

Large Cap Equity 100.0% $ 7,638,624

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 7,638,624

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 7,454,706

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income          42,466

Capital Gains / Losses         141,452

    $ 7,638,624
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  7 ,454,706
              0
        183,918

        183,918

    $  7 ,638,624

         42,466
        141,452

PERIOD
6/17 - 9/25

    $  4 ,394,846
     - 2 ,315,000
      5 ,558,778

      5 ,558,778

    $  7 ,638,624

      1 ,226,951
      4 ,331,827

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      4,693,857
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 1000V
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Large Cap Value Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 2.5 7.5 7.9 5.3 14.8 13.6

  (RANK) (89) (68) (83) (88) (88) (74)

5TH %ILE 8.6 18.0 17.3 18.6 26.5 19.9

25TH %ILE 6.9 12.9 14.0 13.8 21.2 17.4

MEDIAN 5.4 10.2 11.6 11.0 18.4 16.0

75TH %ILE 3.9 6.6 9.1 7.6 16.1 13.5

95TH %ILE 1.1 3.0 5.1 2.8 12.9 11.0

Russ 1000V 5.3 9.3 11.7 9.4 17.0 13.9
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 1000 VALUE

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

9/17 5.7 3.1 2.6
12/17 8.8 5.3 3.5

3/18 -2.7 -2.8 0.1
6/18 0.5 1.2 -0.7
9/18 8.3 5.7 2.6

12/18 -13.6 -11.7 -1.9

3/19 12.5 11.9 0.6
6/19 2.3 3.8 -1.5
9/19 1.4 1.4 0.0

12/19 9.8 7.4 2.4

3/20 -25.7 -26.7 1.0
6/20 18.6 14.3 4.3
9/20 5.8 5.6 0.2

12/20 16.1 16.3 -0.2

3/21 17.6 11.3 6.3
6/21 5.2 5.2 0.0
9/21 -0.4 -0.8 0.4

12/21 5.7 7.8 -2.1

3/22 -1.4 -0.7 -0.7
6/22 -12.1 -12.2 0.1
9/22 -4.5 -5.6 1.1

12/22 14.2 12.4 1.8

3/23 0.1 1.0 -0.9
6/23 2.7 4.1 -1.4
9/23 -1.4 -3.2 1.8

12/23 7.6 9.5 -1.9

3/24 11.1 9.0 2.1
6/24 -4.4 -2.2 -2.2
9/24 8.4 9.4 -1.0

12/24 -2.4 -2.0 -0.4

3/25 0.4 2.1 -1.7
6/25 4.9 3.8 1.1
9/25 2.5 5.3 -2.8

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 33

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 19

Quarters Below the Benchmark 14

Batting Average .576
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1.0 1.0 - 2.0 2.0 - 3.0 3.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

GROWTH RATE

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 5.0 5.0 - 10.0 10.0 - 15.0 15.0 - 20.0 20.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

PRICE / EARNINGS RATIO

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

<10.0 10.0 - 20.0 20.0 - 30.0 30.0 - 40.0 40.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

BETA

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 0.4 0.4 - 0.8 0.8 - 1.2 1.2 - 1.6 1.6+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 1000V

# HOLDINGS

108

870

YIELD

2.2%

1.9%

GROWTH

1.0%

7.0%

P/E

20.2

25.5

BETA

0.89

0.97

6



SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - BRANDYWINE GIM DYNAMIC LARGE CAP VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 LOCKHEED MARTIN CORP $ 352,442 4.61% 8.6% Industrials $ 116.5 B

 2 INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHI   338,592 4.43% -3.6% Information Technology 262.8 B

 3 T-MOBILE US INC   321,727 4.21% 0.8% Communication Services 269.4 B

 4 DEERE & CO   308,651 4.04% -9.8% Industrials 123.6 B

 5 COMCAST CORP   281,366 3.68% -11.2% Communication Services 116.0 B

 6 GENERAL MOTORS CO   275,950 3.61% 24.2% Consumer Discretionary 58.0 B

 7 WELLS FARGO & CO   262,943 3.44% 5.2% Financials 268.5 B

 8 HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL INC   240,181 3.14% -9.1% Industrials 133.6 B

 9 PAYPAL HOLDINGS INC   232,497 3.04% -9.8% Financials 64.1 B

 10 UNION PACIFIC CORP   204,224 2.67% 3.4% Industrials 140.2 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

VANGUARD - MID CAP INDEX

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD / 1Y 3 Year 5 Year Since 03/22

Total Portfolio - Gross 5.3 13.2 18.0 ---- 8.0

MID CAP CORE RANK (54) (18) (32) ---- (45)

Total Portfolio - Net 5.3 13.1 17.9 ---- 8.0

CRSP US Mid Cap 5.3 13.1 18.0 12.5 7.9

 Mid Cap Equity - Gross 5.3 13.2 18.0 ---- 8.0

MID CAP CORE RANK (54) (18) (32) ---- (45)

CRSP US Mid Cap 5.3 13.1 18.0 12.5 7.9

ASSET ALLOCATION

Mid Cap Equity 100.0% $ 6,942,997

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 6,942,997

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 6,596,370

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income          24,185

Capital Gains / Losses         322,442

    $ 6,942,997

2



SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  6 ,596,370
              0
        346,627

        346,627

    $  6 ,942,997

         24,185
        322,442

PERIOD
3/22 - 9/25

    $  5 ,246,720
              0
      1 ,696,277

      1 ,696,277

    $  6 ,942,997

        303,803
      1 ,392,474

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      6,601,260
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

CRSP US MID CAP

Mid Cap Core Universe

Mid Cap Core Universe
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------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 5.3 14.4 12.6 13.2 18.0 ----

  (RANK) (54) (43) (20) (18) (32) ----

5TH %ILE 9.1 21.6 15.6 22.5 21.4 17.1

25TH %ILE 5.8 16.1 9.7 12.2 19.2 15.5

MEDIAN 5.5 13.3 8.2 6.6 15.9 13.6

75TH %ILE 2.3 8.3 4.1 4.2 14.6 11.4

95TH %ILE 0.1 5.8 1.8 1.1 11.2 7.1

CRSP US MC 5.3 14.4 12.6 13.1 18.0 12.5
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  CRSP US MID CAP INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

6/22 -16.9 -17.0 0.1

9/22 -4.1 -4.1 0.0

12/22 9.0 9.0 0.0

3/23 3.9 3.9 0.0

6/23 4.8 4.8 0.0

9/23 -5.1 -5.1 0.0

12/23 12.3 12.3 0.0

3/24 7.9 7.9 0.0

6/24 -2.7 -2.7 0.0

9/24 9.4 9.4 0.0

12/24 0.5 0.5 0.0

3/25 -1.6 -1.6 0.0

6/25 8.7 8.7 0.0

9/25 5.3 5.3 0.0

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 14

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 14

Quarters Below the Benchmark 0

Batting Average 1.000
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS

YIELD

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 0.5 0.5 - 1.0 1.0 - 2.0 2.0 - 3.0 3.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

GROWTH RATE

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 5.0 5.0 - 10.0 10.0 - 15.0 15.0 - 20.0 20.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

PRICE / EARNINGS RATIO

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

<10.0 10.0 - 20.0 20.0 - 30.0 30.0 - 40.0 40.0+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

BETA

P
E

R
C

E
N

T
 O

F
 P

O
R

T
F

O
L

IO

0.0 - 0.4 0.4 - 0.8 0.8 - 1.2 1.2 - 1.6 1.6+
  0

 20

 40

 60

 80

PORTFOLIO

CRSP US MID CAP

# HOLDINGS

289

289

YIELD

1.6%

1.6%

GROWTH

7.6%

7.6%

P/E

31.2

31.2

BETA

1.09

1.09

6



SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - VANGUARD MID CAP INDEX SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 ROBINHOOD MARKETS INC $ 84,619 1.22% 52.9% Financials $ 127.2 B

 2 CONSTELLATION ENERGY CORP   78,648 1.13% 2.1% Utilities 102.8 B

 3 NEWMONT CORPORATION   70,736 1.02% 45.2% Materials 92.6 B

 4 DOORDASH INC   70,445 1.01% 10.3% Consumer Discretionary 116.2 B

 5 ROBLOX CORP   64,827 .93% 31.7% Communication Services 96.0 B

 6 CRH PLC   61,629 .89% 31.0% Materials 80.4 B

 7 ARTHUR J. GALLAGHER & CO.   60,709 .87% -3.0% Financials 79.4 B

 8 ROYAL CARIBBEAN CRUISES LTD   60,509 .87% 3.7% Consumer Discretionary 87.9 B

 9 HOWMET AEROSPACE INC   60,439 .87% 5.5% Industrials 79.1 B

 10 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC   58,076 .84% 9.0% Information Technology 76.2 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

NEUBERGER BERMAN - INTRINSIC VALUE

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 17.0 18.1 15.9 15.4 11.7

SMALL CAP RANK ( 3) (10) (48) (31) (33)

Total Portfolio - Net 16.7 16.9 14.7 14.3 10.6

Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8

 Small Cap Equity - Gross 17.0 18.1 15.9 15.4 11.7

SMALL CAP RANK ( 3) (10) (48) (31) (33)

Russell 2000 12.4 10.8 15.2 11.6 9.8

Russell 2000V 12.6 7.9 13.6 14.6 9.2

ASSET ALLOCATION

Small Cap 100.0% $ 6,807,569

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 6,807,569

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 5,834,263

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses         973,306

    $ 6,807,569
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  5 ,834,263
              0
        973,306

        973,306

    $  6 ,807,569

              0
        973,306

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  2 ,533,555
         10,000
      4 ,264,014

      4 ,264,014

    $  6 ,807,569

      1 ,427,165
      2 ,836,849

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      4,611,048
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

RUSSELL 2000

Small Cap Universe

Small Cap Universe

C
U

M
U

L
A

T
IV

E
 V

A
L

U
E

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
0

50

100

150

200

-50

0

50

100

150

R
A

T
E

 O
F

 R
E

T
U

R
N

 (
%

)

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025*

19.9
14.8

-20.4

16.9
11.5 10.4

28.4 27.7

-19.0

15.0
8.7

14.0

* Partial year

R
A

T
E

  
O

F
  

R
E

T
U

R
N

  
(%

)

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS
-10

0

10

20

30

♦

♦

♦

♦
♦ ♦

------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 17.0 26.1 14.0 18.1 15.9 15.4

  (RANK) ( 3) (11) (10) (10) (48) (31)

5TH %ILE 14.9 29.3 17.2 23.5 23.3 20.6

25TH %ILE 10.3 20.2 9.5 11.5 18.4 16.2

MEDIAN 7.6 14.9 5.1 6.9 15.5 13.1

75TH %ILE 5.3 10.2 0.6 1.9 12.6 9.6

95TH %ILE -1.3 2.2 -6.7 -6.3 7.9 4.4

Russ 2000 12.4 21.9 10.4 10.8 15.2 11.6
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  RUSSELL 2000

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 4.9 3.6 1.3

3/16 0.3 -1.5 1.8
6/16 0.0 3.8 -3.8
9/16 6.2 9.0 -2.8

12/16 6.3 8.8 -2.5

3/17 5.2 2.5 2.7
6/17 3.3 2.5 0.8
9/17 6.5 5.7 0.8

12/17 1.8 3.3 -1.5

3/18 0.6 -0.1 0.7
6/18 5.2 7.8 -2.6
9/18 7.2 3.6 3.6

12/18 -20.1 -20.2 0.1

3/19 21.8 14.6 7.2
6/19 -0.6 2.1 -2.7
9/19 -4.7 -2.4 -2.3

12/19 9.4 9.9 -0.5

3/20 -30.4 -30.6 0.2
6/20 28.6 25.4 3.2
9/20 3.3 4.9 -1.6

12/20 39.0 31.4 7.6

3/21 15.4 12.7 2.7
6/21 8.6 4.3 4.3
9/21 -4.4 -4.4 0.0

12/21 6.5 2.1 4.4

3/22 -3.9 -7.5 3.6
6/22 -19.7 -17.2 -2.5
9/22 -3.8 -2.2 -1.6

12/22 9.2 6.2 3.0

3/23 5.5 2.7 2.8
6/23 3.5 5.2 -1.7
9/23 -3.4 -5.1 1.7

12/23 9.1 14.0 -4.9

3/24 5.0 5.2 -0.2
6/24 -3.2 -3.3 0.1
9/24 3.3 9.3 -6.0

12/24 3.5 0.3 3.2

3/25 -9.6 -9.5 -0.1
6/25 7.8 8.5 -0.7
9/25 17.0 12.4 4.6

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK CHARACTERISTICS
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

STOCK INDUSTRY ANALYSIS
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SANFORD FIRE - NEUBERGER BERMAN INTRINSIC VALUE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOP TEN HOLDINGS

TOP TEN EQUITY HOLDINGS

RANK NAME VALUE % EQUITY RETURN INDUSTRY SECTOR MKT CAP

 1 RESIDEO TECHNOLOGIES INC $ 274,754 4.04% 95.7% Industrials $ 6.4 B

 2 VIASAT INC   240,172 3.53% 100.7% Information Technology 3.9 B

 3 ORMAT TECHNOLOGIES INC   208,959 3.07% 15.1% Utilities 5.8 B

 4 RAMBUS INC   205,691 3.02% 62.8% Information Technology 11.2 B

 5 CIENA CORP   184,564 2.71% 79.1% Information Technology 20.5 B

 6 AERCAP HOLDINGS NV   178,959 2.63% 3.7% Industrials 21.1 B

 7 VEECO INSTRUMENTS INC   168,613 2.48% 49.8% Information Technology 1.8 B

 8 KYNDRYL HOLDINGS INC   162,522 2.39% -28.4% Information Technology 6.9 B

 9 BRIGHTSTAR LOTTERY PLC   160,511 2.36% 32.5% Consumer Discretionary 3.3 B

 10 KBR INC   158,516 2.33% -1.0% Industrials 6.1 B

MARKET  CAPITALIZATION
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

MANNING & NAPIER - OVERSEAS SERIES

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 7.1 17.9 7.6 8.8

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (84) (84) (77) (77) (60)

Total Portfolio - Net 0.9 6.3 17.0 6.8 8.0

ACWI Ex-US Net 6.9 16.4 20.7 10.3 8.2

ACWI Ex-US 7.0 17.1 21.3 10.8 8.8

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

MSCI EAFE 4.8 15.6 22.3 11.7 8.7

 International Equity - Gross 1.1 7.1 17.9 7.6 8.8

INTERNATIONAL EQUITY RANK (84) (84) (77) (77) (60)

ACWI Ex-US Net 6.9 16.4 20.7 10.3 8.2

ACWI Ex-US 7.0 17.1 21.3 10.8 8.8

MSCI EAFE Net 4.8 15.0 21.7 11.2 8.2

MSCI EAFE 4.8 15.6 22.3 11.7 8.7

ASSET ALLOCATION

Int’l Equity 100.0% $ 5,288,621

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 5,288,621

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 5,241,299

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses          47,322

    $ 5,288,621
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  5 ,241,299
              0
         47,322

         47,322

    $  5 ,288,621

              0
         47,322

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  2 ,078,096
       -225,000
      3 ,435,525

      3 ,435,525

    $  5 ,288,621

        646,063
      2 ,789,462

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      4,491,953
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

ACWI EX-US NET
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International Equity Universe
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QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 1.1 10.7 15.6 7.1 17.9 7.6

  (RANK) (84) (88) (84) (84) (77) (77)

5TH %ILE 10.4 28.2 36.8 29.9 29.1 18.2

25TH %ILE 7.1 21.4 29.0 21.5 24.9 13.9

MEDIAN 5.1 17.8 24.9 16.9 21.7 11.2

75TH %ILE 2.5 13.9 18.3 10.4 18.3 7.8

95TH %ILE -2.2 7.4 7.6 -0.2 13.1 3.9

ACWI Ex-US N 6.9 19.8 26.0 16.4 20.7 10.3
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SANFORD FIRE - MANNING & NAPIER OVERSEAS SERIES SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  MSCI ALL COUNTRY WORLD EX-US NET

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.1 3.2 1.9

3/16 4.2 -0.4 4.6
6/16 -0.5 -0.6 0.1
9/16 5.2 6.9 -1.7

12/16 -4.3 -1.3 -3.0

3/17 7.5 7.9 -0.4
6/17 7.2 5.8 1.4
9/17 5.3 6.2 -0.9

12/17 2.9 5.0 -2.1

3/18 0.0 -1.2 1.2
6/18 -2.8 -2.6 -0.2
9/18 1.1 0.7 0.4

12/18 -15.3 -11.5 -3.8

3/19 13.8 10.3 3.5
6/19 3.8 3.0 0.8
9/19 -1.2 -1.8 0.6

12/19 10.0 8.9 1.1

3/20 -20.6 -23.4 2.8
6/20 22.9 16.1 6.8
9/20 13.0 6.3 6.7

12/20 16.2 17.0 -0.8

3/21 4.8 3.5 1.3
6/21 8.8 5.5 3.3
9/21 -0.9 -3.0 2.1

12/21 -0.6 1.8 -2.4

3/22 -10.4 -5.4 -5.0
6/22 -16.7 -13.7 -3.0
9/22 -9.6 -9.9 0.3

12/22 12.8 14.3 -1.5

3/23 10.9 6.9 4.0
6/23 3.1 2.4 0.7
9/23 -5.9 -3.8 -2.1

12/23 12.3 9.8 2.5

3/24 1.9 4.7 -2.8
6/24 2.4 1.0 1.4
9/24 7.6 8.1 -0.5

12/24 -7.3 -7.6 0.3

3/25 4.4 5.2 -0.8
6/25 9.5 12.0 -2.5
9/25 1.1 6.9 -5.8

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 22

Quarters Below the Benchmark 18

Batting Average .550

5



Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS - ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





Market Value 1,514,865$           Last Statement Date: 9/30/2025

Net IRR Since Inception 3.6%

Capital Commitment 1,000,000$           

Paid-in Contributions 1,000,000$           100.00%

Remaining Commitment -$                      0.00%

Net Gain/(Loss) 514,865$              

Date
 Paid-in Capital % of Commitment  Distributions 

3Q2013 400,000$              40.00% -$                      

4Q2013 600,000$              60.00% -$                      

Total 1,000,000$           100.00% -$                      

Real Estate Investor Report

ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund

As of September 30, 2025
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SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 4.0 -12.6 -2.2 1.7

Total Portfolio - Net 0.9 2.9 -13.5 -3.2 0.6

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

 Real Estate - Gross 1.1 4.0 -12.6 -2.2 1.7

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Estate 100.0% $ 1,514,865

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 1,514,865

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 1,498,248

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income               0

Capital Gains / Losses          16,617

    $ 1,514,865

3



SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  1 ,498,248
              0
         16,617

         16,617

    $  1 ,514,865

              0
         16,617

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  1 ,275,779
              0
        239,086

        239,086

    $  1 ,514,865

        233,996
          5 ,090

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      2,372,421
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SANFORD FIRE - ASB REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.6 3.3 2.3

3/16 1.6 2.2 -0.6
6/16 1.3 2.1 -0.8
9/16 1.8 2.1 -0.3

12/16 0.8 2.1 -1.3

3/17 1.3 1.8 -0.5
6/17 0.7 1.7 -1.0
9/17 0.8 1.9 -1.1

12/17 2.1 2.1 0.0

3/18 2.0 2.2 -0.2
6/18 2.0 2.0 0.0
9/18 2.0 2.1 -0.1

12/18 1.4 1.8 -0.4

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 -0.6 1.3 -1.9

12/19 1.3 1.5 -0.2

3/20 1.7 1.0 0.7
6/20 -0.5 -1.6 1.1
9/20 0.1 0.5 -0.4

12/20 1.1 1.3 -0.2

3/21 2.4 2.1 0.3
6/21 2.6 3.9 -1.3
9/21 5.2 6.6 -1.4

12/21 4.0 8.0 -4.0

3/22 7.9 7.4 0.5
6/22 4.5 4.8 -0.3
9/22 2.2 0.5 1.7

12/22 -4.0 -5.0 1.0

3/23 -5.5 -3.2 -2.3
6/23 -6.2 -2.7 -3.5
9/23 -3.9 -1.9 -2.0

12/23 -7.8 -4.8 -3.0

3/24 -6.8 -2.4 -4.4
6/24 -7.8 -0.4 -7.4
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.0 1.2 -1.2

3/25 1.0 1.0 0.0
6/25 1.8 1.0 0.8
9/25 1.1 0.7 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+9

+6

+3

0

-3

-6

-9
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 14

Quarters Below the Benchmark 26

Batting Average .350
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

INTERCONTINENTAL - U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





Market Value 3,850,447$             Last Statement Date:

Net IRR Since Inception 5.6% 9/30/2025

Capital Commitment 2,000,000$             

Paid-in Contributions 2,000,000$             100.00%

Net Gain/(Loss) 1,850,447$             

Date

 Paid-in 

Contributions % of Commitment

4/19/2013  $             1,000,000 50.00%

10/1/2013 2,351$                    0.12%

1/15/2014 146,262$                7.31%

3/31/2014 130,995$                6.55%

4/1/2014 6,840$                    0.34%

5/1/2014 607,477$                30.37%

6/9/2014 106,075$                5.30%

Total 2,000,000$             100.00%

Real Estate Investor Report

Intercontinental US Real Estate Investment Fund

As of September 30, 2025
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SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 1.1 3.7 -8.0 2.3 6.1

Total Portfolio - Net 0.9 2.9 -8.4 1.2 4.8

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

 Real Estate - Gross 1.1 3.7 -8.0 2.3 6.1

NCREIF ODCE 0.7 4.0 -5.4 3.5 5.0

ASSET ALLOCATION

Real Estate 100.0% $ 3,850,447

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 3,850,447

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

    $ 3,817,329

Contribs / Withdrawals          - 8,156

Income          35,376

Capital Gains / Losses           5,898

    $ 3,850,447
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SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

    $  3 ,817,329
         - 8 ,156
         41,274

         41,274

    $  3 ,850,447

         35,376
          5 ,898

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  2 ,432,017
       -463,886
      1 ,882,316

      1 ,882,316

    $  3 ,850,447

        729,571
      1 ,152,745

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $      3,851,689
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SANFORD FIRE - INTERCONTINENTAL U.S. REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT FUND SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  NCREIF NFI-ODCE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 5.9 3.3 2.6

3/16 2.2 2.2 0.0
6/16 1.9 2.1 -0.2
9/16 3.9 2.1 1.8

12/16 5.7 2.1 3.6

3/17 1.7 1.8 -0.1
6/17 1.4 1.7 -0.3
9/17 2.6 1.9 0.7

12/17 2.8 2.1 0.7

3/18 2.8 2.2 0.6
6/18 2.9 2.0 0.9
9/18 2.5 2.1 0.4

12/18 2.1 1.8 0.3

3/19 2.0 1.4 0.6
6/19 1.4 1.0 0.4
9/19 2.5 1.3 1.2

12/19 3.2 1.5 1.7

3/20 0.3 1.0 -0.7
6/20 0.0 -1.6 1.6
9/20 0.9 0.5 0.4

12/20 0.5 1.3 -0.8

3/21 2.5 2.1 0.4
6/21 4.4 3.9 0.5
9/21 5.9 6.6 -0.7

12/21 9.7 8.0 1.7

3/22 5.8 7.4 -1.6
6/22 7.3 4.8 2.5
9/22 1.6 0.5 1.1

12/22 -6.0 -5.0 -1.0

3/23 -3.6 -3.2 -0.4
6/23 -6.1 -2.7 -3.4
9/23 -0.8 -1.9 1.1

12/23 -6.6 -4.8 -1.8

3/24 -3.7 -2.4 -1.3
6/24 -0.1 -0.4 0.3
9/24 -1.0 0.3 -1.3

12/24 0.6 1.2 -0.6

3/25 0.7 1.0 -0.3
6/25 1.3 1.0 0.3
9/25 1.1 0.7 0.4

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+6

+4

+2

0

-2

-4

-6
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 25

Quarters Below the Benchmark 15

Batting Average .625
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Associates, Inc.
 1990, 2025

SANFORD FIREFIGHTERS PENSION FUND

GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES - FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE

PERFORMANCE REVIEW

SEPTEMBER 2025





SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Quarter FYTD 3 Year 5 Year 10 Year

Total Portfolio - Gross 2.3 2.3 4.7 -0.2 2.1

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (22) (99) (94) (71) (79)

Total Portfolio - Net 2.2 2.0 4.5 -0.5 1.8

Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8

 Fixed Income - Gross 2.3 2.3 4.7 -0.2 2.1

CORE FIXED INCOME RANK (22) (99) (94) (71) (79)

Aggregate Index 2.0 2.9 4.9 -0.4 1.8

ASSET ALLOCATION

Fixed Income 100.0% $ 11,038,161

Total Portfolio 100.0% $ 11,038,161

INVESTMENT RETURN

Market Value 6/2025

Market Value 9/2025

   $ 10,789,998

Contribs / Withdrawals               0

Income         122,585

Capital Gains / Losses         125,578

   $ 11,038,161

2



SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

INVESTMENT GROWTH

BEGINNING VALUE
NET CONTRIBUTIONS
INVESTMENT RETURN

ENDING VALUE

INCOME
CAPITAL GAINS (LOSSES)

INVESTMENT RETURN

LAST
QUARTER

   $ 10,789,998
              0
        248,163

        248,163

   $ 11,038,161

        122,585
        125,578

PERIOD
9/15 - 9/25

    $  6 ,001,493
      3 ,593,525
      1 ,443,143

      1 ,443,143

   $ 11,038,161

      2 ,141,160
       -698,017

VALUE ASSUMING

6.4% RETURN $     15,266,264
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL RETURN COMPARISONS

PORTFOLIO

AGGREGATE INDEX

Core Fixed Income Universe

Core Fixed Income Universe
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* Partial year

R
A

T
E

  
O

F
  

R
E

T
U

R
N

  
(%

)
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♦
♦

♦

♦

♦

♦

------ANNUALIZED------

QTR 2 QTRS 3 QTRS YEAR 3 YRS 5 YRS

RETURN 2.3 3.4 7.1 2.3 4.7 -0.2

  (RANK) (22) (30) ( 3) (99) (94) (71)

5TH %ILE 2.4 3.9 7.0 4.4 6.7 1.7

25TH %ILE 2.3 3.5 6.4 3.7 5.7 0.4

MEDIAN 2.2 3.3 6.2 3.3 5.4 0.0

75TH %ILE 2.0 3.2 6.0 3.0 5.2 -0.2

95TH %ILE 1.8 2.7 4.8 2.6 4.7 -0.5

Agg 2.0 3.3 6.1 2.9 4.9 -0.4
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

TOTAL PORTFOLIO QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

COMPARATIVE BENCHMARK:  BLOOMBERG AGGREGATE INDEX

RATES OF RETURN

Date Portfolio Benchmark Difference

12/15 -0.1 -0.6 0.5

3/16 3.4 3.0 0.4
6/16 2.1 2.2 -0.1
9/16 0.2 0.5 -0.3

12/16 -2.4 -3.0 0.6

3/17 1.0 0.8 0.2
6/17 1.4 1.4 0.0
9/17 0.5 0.8 -0.3

12/17 0.9 0.4 0.5

3/18 -0.7 -1.5 0.8
6/18 0.6 -0.2 0.8
9/18 -0.1 0.0 -0.1

12/18 1.1 1.6 -0.5

3/19 2.5 2.9 -0.4
6/19 2.3 3.1 -0.8
9/19 2.3 2.3 0.0

12/19 0.0 0.2 -0.2

3/20 1.2 3.1 -1.9
6/20 5.1 2.9 2.2
9/20 0.8 0.6 0.2

12/20 0.7 0.7 0.0

3/21 -3.3 -3.4 0.1
6/21 1.3 1.8 -0.5
9/21 -0.2 0.1 -0.3

12/21 0.2 0.0 0.2

3/22 -4.2 -5.9 1.7
6/22 -3.7 -4.7 1.0
9/22 -5.4 -4.8 -0.6

12/22 2.1 1.9 0.2

3/23 3.7 3.0 0.7
6/23 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
9/23 -4.9 -3.2 -1.7

12/23 7.8 6.8 1.0

3/24 -1.3 -0.8 -0.5
6/24 0.1 0.1 0.0
9/24 6.3 5.2 1.1

12/24 -4.5 -3.1 -1.4

3/25 3.5 2.8 0.7
6/25 1.1 1.2 -0.1
9/25 2.3 2.0 0.3

VARIATION FROM BENCHMARK

+3

+2

+1

0

-1

-2

-3
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total Quarters Observed 40

Quarters At or Above the Benchmark 23

Quarters Below the Benchmark 17

Batting Average .575
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SANFORD FIRE - GARCIA HAMILTON & ASSOCIATES FIXED INCOME - AGGREGATE SEPTEMBER 30TH, 2025

DAHAB ASSOCIATES, INC.

BOND CHARACTERISTICS

BOND MATURITY SCHEDULE
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BOND COUPON DISTRIBUTION
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PORTFOLIO AGGREGATE INDEX

No. of Securities 31

Duration 7.46

YTM 4.21

Average Coupon 3.06

Avg Maturity / WAL 9.62

Average Quality US GOVT

13,855

6.04

4.37

3.62

8.26

AA
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